on payment obligation. As a result of the review the local business tax and innovation contribution have been

reclassified to income tax in line with banking industry practice. In the financial statements prepared for the year

ended 31 December 2021 the Bank presents these taxes as income tax and reclassified the financial information

for comparative periods.

Derecognition of financial assets at amortized cost is presented separately in the separate statement of profit or

loss. Those items are to be separated from those results which previously contained them. In the separate

financial position there is provision for conditional liability to be separated from other liabilities which

previously contained them. All these reclassifications were necessary to improve presentation.

The impact of the reclassification of comparative information is summarized in the following tables:

Statement of Financial Position

Line item
31 December

2021

31 December

2020 after

reclassification

Reclassification of

amounts related to

local taxes

31 December 2020

Previously

presented

Current tax liabilities 4,776 1,464 1,464 -

Other liabilities 238,437 223,433 (1,464) 224,897

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 13,710,471 11,154,394 - 11,154,394

Statement of Profit or Loss

Line item

Year ended 31

December

2021

Year ended 31

December 2020

After

reclassification

Reclassification of

amounts related to

local taxes

Year ended 31

December 2020

Previously

presented

Taxes, other than income tax (81,171) (73,384) (12,349) (85,733)

Other administrative expenses (178,611) (154,165) (12,349) (166,514)

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES (355,429) (311,611) (12,349) (323,960)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME

TAX 141,290 105,595 (12,349) 93,246

Income tax (15,951) (13,121) 12,349 (772)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 125,339 92,474 - 92,474

Amendments to the information published in the supplementary annexes concerned the following

supplementary notes

Note Name of the Note

24 Other liabilities and provisions

33 Other operating income and expenses and other administrative expenses

34 Income tax

The Bank has reclassified the presentation of the detailed notes to the amended statement of financial position

and statement of profit or loss line items for comparative information in accordance with the new values. These

amendments have been marked “Reclassified” by the Bank.

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021